COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.)			
	j	CASE	NO.	91-202
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF KRS 278.160)			

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. ("Mike Little"), shall file the original and 8 copies of the following information with the Commission with a copy to all parties of record no later than 14 days from the date of this Order. If the information cannot be provided by this date, Mike Little should submit a motion for an extension of time stating the reason a delay is necessary and include a date by which it will be furnished. Such motion will be considered by the Commission. Mike Little shall furnish with each response the name of the witness who will be available at the public hearing for responding to questions concerning each item of information requested.

- 1. List the names and addresses of all witnesses whom Mike Little intends to call at the scheduled hearing in this matter. Summarize the testimony which each witness will give.
- Provide all documents including correspondence, internal memorandum, and formal notes which pertain to or discuss Mike Little's negotiations with Commission Staff.

3. State whether any representative of Mike Little has ever proposed to any member of Commission Staff that Mike Little assess a surcharge to include an allowance for line loss retroactive to January 1, 1991 without obtaining prior Commission approval. If yes, identify this representative and the date which such proposal was made.

4. State whether the purchased gas adjustment approved in Case No. 90-077-B¹ was made in accordance with the purchased gas adjustment provisions of Mike Little's approved tariff.

5. State whether Mike Little billed its customers from January 1991 to May 1991 for service rates which differed from those prescribed in its filed rate schedules.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29th day of July, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Case No. 90-077-B, The Notice of Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing of Mike Little Gas Company, Inc.